appreciation of teachers on students‟ performance in KCSE in public secondary schools in 

Kinangop sub country. The design of the study was descriptive survey design. The target 

population comprised twenty eight (28) head teachers and three hundred and ten teachers (310) 

totaling to three hundred and thirty eight (338). Solving formular was used to select a sample of 

184 participants. Stratified random sampling was used. 16 head teachers and 168 teachers were 

sampled for the study. Questionnaires and interview guides were used to collect data in this 

study.

[...]

(Principals, Inspectors, Teachers and PTA officials) were the stakeholders who were part and 

parcel of secondary schools administration. They directly or indirectly involved in the 

management of prevailing conflict in secondary schools in Kaduna state. 

The total number of research population was fifteen thousand five hundred and fifty seven 

(15,557) comprised five hundred and twenty five (525) principals, three hundred and fourty four 

(344) MOA officials (inspectors), nine thousand one hundred and seventy nine(9179) teachers, 

and five thousand five hundred and nine (5509) PTA Excos. Table 3.1 present the total 

population of the study from the (12) twelve educational zones of Kaduna State. 

Table 3.1: Population of the Study 

This table contains the population of the study which consists of the total number of schools in

[...]

The table above shows that out of 15,557 populations of principals, supervisors, teachers and 

PTA Executives, 357 no. were selected through the guide of Research Advisor Table of 

Sampling (2006).In all, the sampled population of the study is one thousand one hundred and 

thirteen (1113). Simple random sampling technique was used in obtaining sample of principals, 

inspectors and PTA Executives from each of the selected Education Zones.  

3.5 Instrumentation 

The instrument for data collection was a structured questionnaire which was adapted from Maina

[...]

of prevailing conflict in Secondary Schools in Kaduna State.  

CHAPTER FOUR 

DATA PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS 

4.1 Introduction 

The chapter presented and analysed the data collected for the study. The presentation and 

analysis were based on the responses to the items for this study. Two hundred and twenty five 

(225) copies of questionnaire were distributed to Principals, while two hundred and seventeen 

(217) were retuned. Also one hundred and seventy five (175) copies were distributed to 

Inspectors and one hundred and sixty nine were returned, three hundred and eighty copies of 

questionnaire were distributed to teachers and three hundred and seventy were returned, three 

hundred and fifty seven (365) copies of questionnaire were distributed to P.T.A while three 

hundred and fifty seven were returned, this means that, a total of one thousand one hundred and 

fourty five questionnaire were distributed to the four categories of respondents but only one 

thousand one hundred and thirteen (1113) used altogether. Therefore, the analysis was based on 

this number of respondents. Each hypothesis was tested at ninety five percent (95%) confidential 

level and 5% significant level. Analysis of variance was used to test the six null hypotheses.